
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2025 

Contract

e-Bike Share Scheme - Bradford

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-008606

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c8d1  

Published 10 March 2025, 4:40pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Contact

Mo Owolabi

Email

tendering@bradford.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7483970737

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/008606-2025
mailto:tendering@bradford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

180808262

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103277


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

e-Bike Share Scheme - Bradford

Reference number

94215

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50000000 - Repair and maintenance services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bradford Council is seeking proposals from experienced, and CoMoUK Bike Share
accredited service providers for the design, implementation, management, and maintenance
of an e-Bike Share Scheme for the Bradford district. This initiative aims to provide an
accessible, sustainable, and inclusive transportation option for residents and visitors,
encouraging active travel and reducing the district's carbon footprint and levels of air
pollution.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £700,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

50000000 - Repair and maintenance services



Page 4 to 7

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

City of Bradford Metropolitan Council

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bradford Council is seeking proposals from experienced, and CoMoUK Bike Share
accredited service providers for the design, implementation, management, and maintenance
of an e-Bike Share Scheme for the Bradford district. This initiative aims to provide an
accessible, sustainable, and inclusive transportation option for residents and visitors,
encouraging active travel and reducing the district's carbon footprint and levels of air
pollution.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service Delivery / Weighting: 30%

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Capability, Data, Analytics and Evaluation / Weighting:
35%

Quality criterion - Name: Case Study or related provision / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Community Engagement, Inclusion, Marketing and Fees /
Weighting: 25%

Price - Weighting: 10% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-040633

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

e-Bike Share Scheme - Bradford

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

7 February 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

/Notice/040633-2024


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Smidsy Ltd T/A Beryl

Unit 2, The Frames, 05 1 Phipp St, London

London

EC2A 4PS

Email

scherezade.bejarano@beryl.cc

Telephone

+44 7539499595

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

Beryl

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £700,000

mailto:scherezade.bejarano@beryl.cc


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

1st Floor, Britannia House, Hall Ings

Bradford

BD1 1HX

Email

tendering@bradford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:tendering@bradford.gov.uk
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-22T09:38:15+0100
	TCPDF




